RESOLUTION NO. 2022 - 35

A Resolution authorizing the City Manager to sign an agreement with Yamhill Community Action Partnership to build a Navigation Center (hereinafter referred to as "AnyDoor Place") on their property at 327 and 329 SW Adams Street, and to operate it.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the City of McMinnville has hundreds of residents who are currently experiencing homelessness without emergency shelter opportunities available to them; and

WHEREAS, the 2021 Oregon Legislature passed HB 2006, a bill describing the need for emergency shelter in Oregon for individuals without shelter and determining the need to build these emergency shelters as soon as possible; and

WHEREAS, HB 2006 defined a "Navigation Center" as an emergency homeless shelter; and

WHEREAS, the City of McMinnville was awarded \$1,500,000 for a Navigation Center in HB 5024 in the 2021 Oregon Legislature; and

WHEREAS, the City of McMinnville wants to partner with the Yamhill Community Action Partnership (YCAP) to build the Navigation Center on their property at 327 and 329 SW Adams Street, and to have YCAP operate the facility; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MCMINNVILLE, OREGON as follows:

- Authorizes the City Manager to sign the attached agreement with Yamhill Community Action Partnership.
- 2. This Resolution will take effect immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor.

Adopted by the Common Council of the City of McMinnville serving as the McMinnville Contract Review Board at a regular meeting held the 24th day of May 2022 by the following votes:

Ayes: Drabkin, Garvin, Gea	ary, Peralta	
Nays:		
Approved this 24th day of May 2022.	9	
Scora Hu		
MAYOR		
Approved as to form;	Attest:	
Wat Treel	Claudia	Cioneros
Interim City Attorney	City Recorder	

Resolution No. 2022-35 Effective Date: May 24, 2022

Page 1 of 1